1112

13

15

14

16

1718

19

20

2122

2324

25

Resolution approving the Agreement between the City and Olin Corporation dba
Olin Chlor Alkali for Sodium Hypochlorite, which is estimated to exceed
\$10,000,000, pursuant to Charter Section 9.118(b).

[Approving a Sodium Hypochlorite Contract Estimated to Exceed \$10,000,000]

WHEREAS, the Office of Contract Administration issued Contact Proposal 66324 for sodium hypochlorite; in March 2010; and,

WHEREAS, the Office of Contract Administration intends to award the contract for sodium hypochlorite for all City departments to Olin Corporation d.b.a Olin Chlor Alkali Products, and the contract will have an initial term of three years, from March 1, 2011 through February 28, 2014, with two possible one-year extensions for a total of five years; and,

WHEREAS, OCA estimates that the contract amount will be approximately \$14 million for the initial three-year period, and will be approximately \$23.5 million for five years; and,

WHEREAS, Charter Section 9.118(b) requires Board approval by resolution of contracts estimated to exceed \$10 million; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors approves the award of the contract to Olin Corporation, d.b.a. Olin Chlor Alkali Products for an initial amount of \$14 million; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors approves the possible exercise of the two one-year extensions to the contract, provided that the total contract amount for five years shall not exceed \$23.5 million.



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

101578

Date Passed: March 01, 2011

Resolution approving the Agreement between the City and Olin Corporation, dba Olin Chlor Alkali, for Sodium Hypochlorite, which is estimated to exceed \$10,000,000 pursuant to Charter Section 9.118(b).

February 16, 2011 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

March 01, 2011 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Mirkarimi and Wiener

File No. 101578

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 3/1/2011 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mayor Edwin

**Date Approved**